
 

 
 

 

 

 
Governance and Human Resources 

Town Hall, Upper Street, London, N1 2UD 
 
 

AGENDA FOR THE PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B 

 
Members of Planning Sub Committee B are summoned to a meeting, which will be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Upper Street, N1 2UD on, 10 May 2016 at 7.30 pm. 
 
John Lynch 
Head of Democratic Services 
 

Enquiries to : Jackie Tunstall 

Tel : 020 7527 3068 

E-mail : democracy@islington.gov.uk 

Despatched : 29 April 2016 

 
Welcome:  
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
 
Consideration of Planning Applications – This is a formal agenda where decisions are taken on 
planning applications submitted to the Council. Public speaking rights on these items are limited to 
those wishing to comment on specific applications. If you wish to speak at the meeting please 
register by calling the Planning Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing 
enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 
Committee Membership Wards Substitute Members 
 
Councillor Klute (Chair) - St Peter's; 
Councillor Nicholls (Vice-Chair) - Junction; 
Councillor Convery - Caledonian; 
Councillor Donovan - Clerkenwell; 
Councillor Picknell - St Mary's; 
 

Councillor Chowdhury - Barnsbury; 
Councillor Diner - Canonbury; 
Councillor Fletcher - St George's; 
Councillor Kay - Mildmay; 
Councillor Khan - Bunhill; 
Councillor A Perry - St Peter's; 
Councillor Poyser - Hillrise; 
Councillor Spall - Hillrise; 
Councillor Wayne - Canonbury; 

Quorum: 3 councillors 

Public Document Pack

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


 
 
 

 

A.  
 

Formal Matters 
 

Page 

1.  Introductions 
 

 

2.  Apologies for Absence 
 

 

3.  Declarations of Substitute Members 
 

 

4.  Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 If you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business: 
 if it is not yet on the council’s register, you must declare both the 

existence and details of it at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent; 

 you may cho
[...]
erates and how to put your 
views to the Planning Sub-Committee please call Zoe Lewis/Jackie Tunstall on 020 7527 
3044/3068. If you wish to speak at the meeting please register by calling the Planning 
Department on 020 7527 2278 or emailing enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk 
 
 

  

mailto:enquiriesplanning@islington.gov.uk


Schedule of Planning Applications

PLANNING COMMITTEE -  Tuesday 10 May, 2016

COMMITTEE AGENDA

30 Richmond Crescent, London, N1 0LY1

4 Colony Mews

London

N1 4RB

2

7 Loxford Gardens, London N5 1FW3

Central Clock Tower , Caledonian Park, Market Road, London 

N7 9DY

4

Rear of 121, 121a,  Mildmay Road Islington London N1 4PT5

30 Richmond Crescent, London, N1 0LY1

BarnsburyWard:

Demolition of the existing lower and upper ground floor extension and replace with a two-

storey rear extension to the upper and lower ground floors of the property .This application 

may affect the character and appearance of the conservation area .  Town and Country 

Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 (as amended); section 

73.RECONSUTLATION: AMENDED PLANS

Proposed Development:

P2015/5076/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
David NipCase Officer:
Mr James KirkmanName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

4 Colony Mews

London

N1 4RB

2

MildmayWard:

Erection of a roof extension over existing first floor flat roof to form an additional living space 

at second floor level.

Proposed Development:

P2016/1206/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Householder)Application Type:
Thomas BroomhallCase Officer:
Mr & Mrs Paul & Emma DicksonName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 1 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 1

Agenda Item A5



7 Loxford Gardens, London N5 1FW3

Highbury WestWard:

Erection of ground floor rear extension.Proposed Development:

P2016/0010/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Duncan AylesCase Officer:
Mr Lou RanName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Central Clock Tower , Caledonian Park, Market Road, London 

N7 9DY

4

HollowayWard:

Listed building consent application in connection with - the restoration of the grade II* listed 

clocktower, parts of the grade II listed historic market railings and to provide a heritage centre 

in Caledonian Park. (Associated full planning application ref.  P2016/0730/FUL also submitted.

Proposed Development:

P2016/0736/LBCApplication Number:

Listed Building (Council's Own)Application Type:
Daniel PowerCase Officer:
London Borough of Islington - Mr Christopher HariadesName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

HollowayWard:

The proposed development is to restore the grade II* listed clocktower, parts of the grade II 

listed historic market railings and to provide a heritage centre in Caledonian Park . Listed 

Building Consent application P2016/0736/LBC also submitted.

Proposed Development:

P2016/0730/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning (Council's Own)Application Type:
Daniel PowerCase Officer:
London Borough of Islington - Mr Christopher HariadesName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Rear of 121, 121a,  Mildmay Road Islington London N1 4PT5

MildmayWard:

Demolition of existing derelict outbuildings and erection of a new four-bedroom single family 

dwelling house including excavation of the site with associated landscaping  and provision of 

wall hung cycle racks and refuse storage.

Proposed Development:

P2015/2213/FULApplication Number:

Full Planning ApplicationApplication Type:
Sandra ChiveroCase Officer:
Mr Anthony Haden-WestName of Applicant:

Recommendation:

Page 2 of 2Schedule of Planning Applications

Page 2



 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  14 March 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on  14 March 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Paul Convery, Alice Donovan, Tim 
Nicholls and Angela Picknell. 

 
 

Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 
 

 

198 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves.  The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

199 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

200 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

201 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

202 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business was B1, B4, B3, B6 and B5.  The Sub-Committee noted that Item B2 
had been deferred. 
 

203 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 25 January 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

204 1 BARNSBURY STREET, N1 1PW (Item B1) 
Demolition of existing building and erection of a three storey building over basement 
comprising of showroom on lower ground and ground floor and 1no. 2 bedroom dwelling on 
upper floors. (Planning application number: P2015/3012/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were made: 

 The sunken terrace had been set far enough back and was deep enough to prevent 
overlooking. 

 The deep window reveals had been designed to better the current overlooking 
position and to set back the view of occupiers away from neighbouring properties. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions, informatives and Section 106 
legal agreement Heads of Terms as set out in Appendix 1 of the report.  
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item A6



Planning Sub Committee B -  14 March 2016 
 

2 
 

205 LAND AT TURK'S HEAD YARD, 75A TURNMILL STREET, EC1M 5SY (Item B2) 
The Sub-Committee noted that this application had been deferred. 
 

206 LONDON CANAL MUSEUM, NO 12-13 NEW WHARF ROAD, N1 9RT (Item B3) 
Installation of one air conditioning unit at roof level and acoustic screen. (Planning 
application P2015/5323/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The acoustic survey was taken in August before the application was expected to be 
submitted. 

 The acoustic survey was carried out in the area of the unit, on the specific 
equipment to be used and was based on the cumulative impact of the plant. 

 The proposed noise condition stipulated that the rating level should be at 5dB below 
background noise level. 

 The unit to be installed would provide air conditioning and heating to the building. 

 Two existing items of plant remained on the roof area which were older and smaller 
but not expected to be greatly used.  

 The operation of the unit would not be for 24 hours and would be switched off at 
closing time. This would generally be 5pm but the original planning consent allowed 
a number of private hire events which allowed operation to continue up until 1am on 
a number of evenings. 

 The acoustic report had been assessed by the Council’s Acoustic Officer and the 
Sub-Committee would need to base their decision on this rather than on anecdotal 
evidence. 

 
Councillor Tim Nicholls proposed a motion regarding hours of operation which was 
seconded by Councillor Klute and carried. 
 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives detailed in 
the report and an additional condition replicating the hours of operation for the unit granted 
in the previous planning consent.. 
 

207 MUNICIPAL OFFICES, 222 UPPER STREET, N1 1XR (Item B4) 
Provision of a permanent standby generator to service 222 Upper Street and installation of 
an associated flue, along with the relocation of cycle stands. (Planning application 
P2015/4616/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The generator would only operate in the case of a power network failure so was 
unlikely to be used very often and a strong noise condition provided noise mitigation. 

 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative detailed in 
the report. 
 

208 PAKEMAN PRIMARY SCHOOL, 21 PAKEMAN STREET, N7 6QN (Item B5) 
Retention of new replacement higher fence on top of the boundary walls to Hornsey Road 
and adjacent to Emmanuel Church. (Planning application P2015/4521/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the condition and informative detailed in the 
report. 
 

Page 4



Planning Sub Committee B -  14 March 2016 
 

3 
 

209 YERBURY PRIMARY SCHOOL, 67 FOXHAM ROAD, N19 4RR (Item B6) 
Creation of a new visitor entrance gate in existing brick boundary wall fronting Foxham 
Road and formation of an associated new entrance door in place of existing window to the 
east elevation. (Planning application P2015/3606/FUL) 
 
RESOLVED 
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informative detailed in 
the report. 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 8.20 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE B AGENDA ITEM NO:  

Date: 10 May 2016 NON-EXEMPT 
 

 

Application number P2015/5076/FUL 

Application type Full Planning Application 

Ward Barnsbury 

Listed building Not listed 

Conservation area Barnsbury 

Licensing Implications N/A 

Site Address 30 Richmond Crescent, London, N1 0LY 

Proposal Demolition of the existing lower and upper ground floor 

extension and replace with a two-storey rear extension to 

the upper and lower ground floors of the property. 

 

Case Officer David Nip 

Applicant Mr James Kirkman 

Agent Alexander Martin Architects Limited, Mr A. Martin 

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 

The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 
1. subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 

Planning and Develo
[...]
h the requirements of the Islington Local Validation Requirements.  
 

7. RELEVANT HISTORY: 
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
 
7.1  01/04/2004 – Planning Permission (ref: P032474) granted for Erection of 4 

(No.) x two storey courtyard houses with roof terraces at first floor level and 1 
(No.) x live/work unit, following the demolition of the existing industrial building 
at 37H, Mildmay Grove North, Islington, London, N1 4RH 

 
7.2 21/12/2004 - Planning Permission (ref: P040868) granted for Erection of part 

1, part 2, part 3 storey building to form one x 2 bed and one x 1 bedroom 
residential units including 1 No. car parking space and roof terrace at Rear of 
37H and Electricity Sub Station,  Mildmay Grove North, Islington, London, N1 
4RH 

 

Page 30



7.3 26/01/2016 – Planning Permission (ref: P2015/4168/FUL) granted for Erection 
of a roof extension over existing first floor flat roof to form an additional small 
living space at second floor level at 4 Colony Mews London N1 4RB. 

 
7.4 April 2016 Planning Permission ref: P2015/4168/FUL Quashed by the Court. 
 

ENFORCEMENT: 
 
7.5 None. 
 

PRE-APPLICATION ADVICE: 
 
7.6 April 2015 Pre-application (ref: Q2014/5158/HH) advice was provided in 

relation to a proposed roof extension at 4 Colony Mews. Advice was provided 
that the proposed roof extension would be likely to be considered acceptable 
subject to an acceptable impact from overshadowing and a detailed 
consideration of the proposed materials, particularly the matt black metal panel 
on the roof. 

8. CONSULTATION 
 

Public Consultation 
 
8.1 A total of 6 objections were received in relation to the previous application ref: 

P2015/4168/FUL which was granted planning permission in January 2016 and 
later quashed. Comments were received objecting to the principle of the roof 
extension due to the loss of the uniform appearance and rhythm of the Colony 
Mews terrace and setting a precedent for extensions on the other properties 
on Colony Mews. Furt
[...]
COM-Main 

 

APPENDIX 1 – RECOMMENDATIONS 

RECOMMENDATION A 
 
That the grant of full planning permission and listed building consent be subject to conditions to secure 
the following: 
 
List of Conditions (Full)  

1 Commencement  

 CONDITION: The development hereby permitted shall be begun not later than 
the expiration of three years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with the provisions of Section 91(1) (a) of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004 (Chapter 5). 
 

2 Approved plans list 

 CONDITION: The development hereby approved shall be carried out in 
accordance with the following approved plans:  
 
536 EX 001, 536 EX 00, 536 EX 01, 536 EX 02, 536 EX 03, 536 EX 04, 536 EX 
05, 536 EX 06, 536 EX 07, 536 EX 08, 536 EX 09, 536 EX 10, 536 EX 11, 536 
EX 12, 536 EX 13, 536 EX 20, 536 EX 21,  
 
 536 WD 00, 5836 WD 01, 536 WD 02, 536 WD 03, 536 WD 04, 536 WD 05, 
536 WD 06, 536 WD 07, 536 WD 08, 536 WD 09, 536 WD 10, 536 WD 11, 536 
WD 12, 536 WD 13, 536 WD 14, 536 WD 15, 536 WD 16, 536 WD 17, 536 WD 
18, 536 WD 20, 536 WD 21, 536 WD 22, 536 WD 23,   
 
536 WD 30, 536 WD 30A, 536 WD 31, 536 WD 32, 536 WD 33, 536 WD 40, 536 
WD 41, 536 WD 42, 536 WD 43, 536 WD 44, 536 WD 45, 536 WD 46, 536 WD 
47, 536 WD 48, 536 WD 60, 536 WD 61, 536 WD 62, 536 WD 63, 536 WD 64, 
536 WD 65, 536 WD 66, 536 BD 60,  
 
2772-5-4 B, Design and Access Statement, Heritage statement   
 
REASON: To comply with Section 70(1) (a) of the Town and Country Act 1990 
as amended and the Reason for Grant and also for the avoidance of doubt and 
in the interest of proper planning. 
 

3 Materials 

 MATERIALS (DETAILS):  Details and samples of all facing materials shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to any 
superstructure work commencing on site. The details and samples shall include: 
a) solid brickwork (including brick panels and mortar courses)  
b) render (inc
[...]
ropriate working methods: the arboricultural method statement, AMS 
in accordance with Clause 7 of British Standard BS 5837 2012 –Trees in 
Relation to Demolition, Design and Construction and construction method 
statement have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning 
authority. 
 
Development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
 
REASON:  In the interest of biodiversity, sustainability, and to ensure that a 
satisfactory standard of visual amenity is provided and maintained in accordance 
with policies:   5.10, 7.19 and 7.21 of the London Plan 2011, policies: CS7, 
CS15A, B and F of the Islington Core Strategy 2011 and 6.5 of the DM policy 
2013 
 

6 Hours for operation 

 HOURS OF OPERATION (COMPLIANCE):  The Café and Visitor hereby 
approved shall not operate except between the hours of 08:00hr and 18:00hr 
Monday - Friday, between 10:00hr and 18:00hr Saturday, and between 10:00hr 
and 15:00hr on Sunday and Bank Holidays.  
 
REASON: To ensure the use does not adversely impact on existing and future 
residential amenity.  
 

7 Inclusive Design 

 INCLUSIVE DESIGN (COMPLIANCE):  The development shall be designed in 
accordance with the principles of Inclusive Design.  To achieve this the 
development shall incorporate/install:   
 

a) accessible WC 
b) level threshold 

 
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved, shall be maintained as such thereafter and no change there from shall 
take place without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority 
 Page 89



P-RPT-COM-Main 

 

REASON: In order to facilitate and promote inclusive and sustainable 
communities. 
 

8 Roller Shutters 

 ROLLER SHUTTERS (COMPLIANCE):  The storage boxes for the roller 
shutters hereby approved shall be located within the building facia/façade and 
shall not project beyond the front face of the building.  The shutter shall be of an 
open lattice type and shall not be soli
[...]
sting derelict outbuildings and erection of 
a new four-bedroom single family dwelling house 
including excavation of the site with associated 
landscaping  and provision of wall hung cycle racks and 
refuse storage.     

 

Case Officer Sandra Chivero 

Applicant Anthony Haden-West  

Agent Alistair Norton – Norton Mayfield Architect  

 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
The Committee is asked to resolve to GRANT planning permission: 
 

1.1  Subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1; 
 

1.2  Conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made under  
section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms 
as set out in Appendix 1;  
 
 

  

 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE REPORT 
Development Management Service 
Planning and Development Division 
Environment and Regeneration Department 
PO Box 333 
222 Upper Street 
London  N1 1YA 

Page 97

Agenda Item B5



2. SITE PLAN (site outlined in black) 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
  

Page 98



3. PHOTOS OF SITE/STREET  
 

 
 

Image 1: Aerial View of site 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Image 2: Existing Street view of Application Site 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Application Site  

Page 99



 
 

Image 3: View looking south on (Wolsey Road) 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Image 4: View from the rear of 121 Mildmay Road. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 100



4. SUMMARY 
 

4.1  The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a four bedroom 
single family dwelling house including excavation of the site.  The new dwelling will 
be located at lower ground and ground floor levels, however, would read as a single 
storey structure when viewed from the street.   

    
4.2  The main considerations are the acceptability of the proposed residential use of the 

site, design and impact on the character and appearance Newington Green 
Conservation Area, amenity, standard of accommodation, transport, sustainability, 
affordable housing contributions and carbon offsetting contributions.  

 
4.3 The development would be acceptable 
[...]
meet various obligations placed on 
them by legislation and local policies, there is mention of Lifetime Homes but no 
mention of our DM policies relating to visitable and adaptable housing as set out in 
the Islington’s Development Management Policy DM3.4 and the Inclusive Design in 
Islington SPD.  During the course of the application, the applicant confirmed that the 
proposal would incorporate;  
 

- A gently ramped approach terminating in a level threshold 
- A space for a temporary entrance-level bed within the living room 

Page 112



- An entrance-level WC with adequate drainage provided for a future flush-
threshold shower; 

- Adequate wheelchair turning circles within the main living spaces; 
- Additional space for the provision of a through floor platform lift;  
- An accessible family bathroom; 
- Additional room for a hoist between the master bedroom and main family 

bathroom 

 
10.41  These measures are welcome and are considered to facilitate and promote inclusive 

and sustainable communities in line with policy DM2.1 and the Inclusive Design SPG.  
 
Affordable Housing and Financial Viability 

 
10.42  The Core Strategy Policy CS 12 – ‘Meeting the Housing Challenge’ requires (part G) 

all sites capable of delivering 10 or more units gross to provide affordable homes on-
site. Schemes below this threshold will be required to provide financial contribution 
towards affordable housing provision elsewhere in the borough.  The SPD ‘Affordable 
Housing Small Sites’ states that line with the evidence base, the council will expect 
developers to be able to pay a commuted sum of £50,000 per unit for sites delivering 
fewer than 10 residential units in the north and middle parts of the borough.  The 
SPD does state, in accordance with the NPPF, that in instances where the applicants 
consider that this level of contribution would leave the development unviable, that the 
council will accept viability assessments where the applicants should provide a 
s
[...]

REASON:  To ensure the development provides the maximum possible provision 
towards creation of habitats and valuable areas for biodiversity. 
 

14 Crossover  

 CONDITION: The redundant crossover on Wolsey Road shall be removed and the 
footway reinstated by Islington Council Highway Services (T:020 7527 2000 / 
E:streetworks@islington.gov.uk) with the cost met by the applicant.  The footway shall 
be constructed/ provided prior to the first occupation of the development hereby 
approved.  
 
REASON:  To secure and maintain an acceptable pavement layout and pedestrian 

Page 119

mailto:streetworks@islington.gov.uk


safety. 
 

15 Inclusive Design (Compliance) 

 CONDITION:  The development shall be designed in accordance with the principles of 
Inclusive Design.  To achieve this the development shall incorporate/install:   

 
a) A gently ramped approach (not exceeding 1:12 over 2m and terminating in a level 

threshold); 
b) A space for a temporary entrance-level bed within the living room 
c) A 900mm wide stair for provision of future stair lift; 
d) An entrance-level WC with adequate drainage provided for a future flush-threshold 

shower; 
e) Adequate wheelchair turning circles within the main living spaces; 
f) Additional space for the provision of a through floor platform lift;  
g) An accessible family bathroom; 
h) Additional room for a hoist between the master bedroom and main family bathroom; 

and 
i) Sufficient built in storage areas. 
 
The development shall be carried out prior to the completion of the hereby approved 
works, strictly in accordance with the details so approved, shall be maintained as such 
thereafter and no change there from shall take place without the prior written consent of 
the Local Planning Authority 
 
REASON: In order to facilitate and promote inclusive and sustainable communities. 
 

 
List of Informatives: 

 

1 Positive Statement 

 To assist applicants in a positive manner, the Local Planning Authority has produced 

Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

London Borough of Islington 
 

Planning Sub Committee B -  10 May 2016 
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Sub Committee B held at Committee Room 4, Town Hall, 
Upper Street, N1 2UD on 10 May 2016 at 7.30 pm. 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Martin Klute (Chair), Tim Nicholls (Vice-Chair), Paul 
Convery and Angela Picknell 

 
Councillor Martin Klute in the Chair 

 

 

210 INTRODUCTIONS (Item A1) 
Councillor Klute welcomed everyone to the meeting.  Members of the Sub-Committee and 
officers introduced themselves. The Chair explained that the Sub-Committee would deal 
with the determination of planning applications and outlined the procedures for the meeting. 
 

211 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Item A2) 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Alice Donovan.. 
 

212 DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (Item A3) 
There were no substitute members. 
 

213 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Item A4) 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

214 ORDER OF BUSINESS (Item A5) 
The order of business was B4, B5, B2, B1 and B3. 
 

215 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Item A6) 
RESOLVED 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 14 March 2016 be confirmed as an accurate 
record of proceedings and the Chair be authorised to sign them. 
 

216 30 RICHMOND CRESCENT, N1 0LY (Item B1) 
Demolition of the existing lower and upper ground floor extension and replace with a two-
storey rear extension to the upper and lower ground floors of the property.   
(P2015/5076/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 Due to the south facing rear elevations and the boundary treatment, it was not 
considered that the upper ground floor extension of 0.7m would lead to an 
unacceptable sense of enclosure to the neighbouring property. 

 The half width extension at 07m was considered modest and would break down the 
visual prominence of an existing four storey extension. 

 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in 
the report. 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  10 May 2016 
 

2 
 

217 4 COLONY MEWS, N1 4RB (Item B2) 
Erection of a roof extension over existing first floor flat roof to form an additional living space 
at second floor level. 
(P2016/1206/FUL) 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The Sub-Committee noted the verbal report of the legal officer that planning 
permission had been granted in January 2016 and that following this a pre-action 
protocol letter had been received threatening challenge of the planning permission.  
On review of the letter the officers had considered that it would be appropriate to 
concede the challenge on one of the grounds only, that being that the report before 
the Sub-Committee in January 2016 had not adequately set out for consideration 
the provisions of Islington’s Urban Design Guide and the Newington Green 
Conservation Area Statement. 

 It was further noted that the court’s decision to agree to quash the permission was 
not on the basis of the planning merits of the decision to grant the planning 
permission but on the basis that the planning officer should have set those policies 
out more clearly in the report. 

 The legal officer advised that generally the planning court would not review the 
planning merits of a decision to grant planning permission, but would consider 
matters such as whether the Sub-Committee had taken into account all relevant 
considerations. 

 It was considered that, whilst there was a strong presumption against alterations and 
extensions of existing unbroken rooflines, this application could be considered an 
exception due to the fact that the development was on a backland site, with limited 
or no public views. 

 In considering the design, the extension was considered to preserve and enhance 
the host building and the character and appearance of the conservation area. 

 Concern was expressed that the extension was the first addition in the residential 
development and would therefore establish the principle of a similar roof extension 
on other properties in the Mews, however, it was acknowledged that this was a 
consideration but noted that any future application would be assessed on its own 
merits. 

 Whilst there would be a marginal increase in overlooking, it was not considered to 
be such a significant increase as to sustain a refusal. 

 
Following the use of the Chair’s casting vote the following decision was agreed. 
 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in 
the report. 
 

218 7 LOXFORD GARDENS, N5 1FW (Item B3) 
Erection of ground floor rear extension.  (P2016/0010/FUL). 
 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in 
the report. 
 

219 CENTRAL CLOCK TOWER, CALEDONIAN PARK, MARKET ROAD, N7 9DY (Item B4) 
Restoration of the Grade II listed Clocktower, parts of the Grade II listed historic market 
railings and provision of a heritage centre in Caledonian Park and associated listed building 
consent (P2016/0730/FUL and P2016/0736LBC).  
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  10 May 2016 
 

3 
 

In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 Noted that some references to the numbering of paragraphs in the report were 
incorrect but all paragraphs were contained within the original report. 

 Noted that delivery and servicing would be restricted to times to minimise impact 
and that the applicant stated that a trolley delivery was a possibility. 

 Historic England had advised at an early stage that the location of the heritage 
centre at the South Gates would adversely impact on the view of the Clocktower and 
its setting and would not be acceptable. 

 The Sub-Committee noted that it was obliged to consider the application before it 
and that opinions about possible alternative sites for the heritage building and café 
were not a material consideration in relation to the application being considered. 

 Regarding concerns about anti-social behaviour and that sight lines for residents 
would be closed off, it was noted that there would be a regular staff presence at the 
centre and 24 hour CCTV would be installed to replace lost sight lines and enhance 
security. 

 Seating could be removed if it was later found to be encouraging anti-social 
behaviour. 

 The proposal to repair and restore the grade II listed clock tower and the grade II 
railings to Market Road and entrance gates, the provision of a heritage building and 
café was considered to outweigh the harm caused by the loss of a small amount of 
open space. 

 
Councillor Convery proposed a motion, an amendment to the service and delivery condition 
to require the use of trolleys for deliveries which was seconded by Councillor Picknell and 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission and listed building consent be granted subject to the conditions 
and informatives as set out in the report and an additional condition regarding the use of 
trolleys for deliveries from the corner of Clock View Crescent and New Clocktower Place. 
 

220 REAR OF 121, 121A MILDMAY ROAD, N1 4PT (Item B5) 
Demolition of existing derelict outbuildings and erection of a new four-bedroom single family 
dwelling house including excavation of the site with associated landscaping and provision of 
wall hung cycle racks and refuse storage. (P2015/2213/FUL). 
 
In the discussion the following points were made:- 

 The application had been submitted prior to the adoption of a Planning Document for 
Basement Extensions, however, the Sub-Committee noted the legal advice that the 
policy would be a material consideration on the date of determination. 

 Noted the officer advice that the application complied with the newly adopted policy 
for basements. 

 The prohibition of use of the roof terrace as an amenity area had been conditioned. 

 An updated structural method statement was required by condition. 

 The windows at the rear of the premises were not considered to create more than 
usual overlooking.  

 Concern was raised regarding the proposed materials. 
 

Councillor Klute proposed a motion regarding the amendment of condition 3 regarding the 
materials used which was seconded by Councillor Convery and agreed. 
 
RESOLVED  
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions and informatives as set out in 
the report and conditional upon the prior completion of a Deed of Planning Obligation made 



Planning Sub Committee B -  10 May 2016 
 

4 
 

under section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 securing the heads of terms 
as set out in Appendix 1 and the amendment of condition 3 to require the submission of 
materials and for materials to be agreed in consultation with the Chair. 
 
 
 
 

 The meeting ended at 10.15 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Planning Sub Committee B -  10 May 2016 
 

5 
 

 
 

221 WORDING DELEGATED TO OFFICERS  
Minute 220 – Rear of 120, 121A Mildmay Road, N1 4PT 
 
Condition 3 
 
MATERIALS (DETAILS): Notwithstanding the approved drawings, planning permission is 
not granted for metal cladding to the roof of the new building.  Details and samples of 
alternative roof materials and all facing materials shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority in conjunction with the Chair of the Planning Sub-
Committee prior to any superstructure work commencing on site. The details and samples 
shall include: 
  

a) roofing materials; 
b) elevational treatment; 
c) render (including colour, texture and method of application); 
d) window treatment (including sections and reveals) 
e) balustrading treatment (including sections); 
f) green procurement plan; and 
g) any other materials to be used. 

  
The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so approved and 
shall be maintained as such thereafter. 
  
REASON:  In the interest of securing sustainable development and to ensure that the 
resulting appearance and construction of the development is of a high standard. 
 
Condition 5 
 
CONDITION:  The development shall be designed in accordance with the principles of 
Inclusive Design.  To achieve this the development shall incorporate/install:  

  
a) A gently ramped approach (not exceeding 1:12 over 2m and terminating in a level 

threshold); 
b) A space for a temporary entrance-level bed within the living room 
c) A 900mm wide stair for provision of future stair lift; 
d) An entrance-level WC with adequate drainage provided for a future flush-threshold 

shower; 
e) Adequate wheelchair turning circles within the main living spaces; 
f) Additional space for the provision of a through floor platform lift;  
g) An accessible family bathroom; 
h) Additional room for a hoist between the master bedroom and main family bathroom; and 
i) Sufficient built in storage areas. 
  
Detailed drawings showing these requirements shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to commencement of the works hereby 
approved.  The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so 
approved and shall be maintained as such thereafter and no change there from shall take 
place without the prior written consent of the Local Planning Authority 
  
REASON: In order to facilitate and promote inclusive and sustainable communities. 
 
 

  


